costs, but removing that function and transporting outside only
reduces on-site investment costs by only 30 percent. At the
mean value assessment, the results are to increase the threshold
price to $18.40 from $17.40 per barrel and reduced the eco-
nomic oil so at $21 per barrel to 2.40 BBO from 2.95 BBO.
At $30 per barrel economic oil was reduced to 5.83 BBO from
6.04 BBO. The effects of the alternative cost assumptions are
substantially dampened as prices climb above $30 per barrel.

Finally, the calculations were repeated assuming Scenario
1 field development but all development wells are conventional
rather than horizontal.  The volume of economic oil is smaller
without horizontal drilling, particularly, at prices below $25
per barrel.  At $25 per barrel, economic oil under the horizon-
tal well assumption will range 9 to 12 percent greater than for
conventional wells. As prices increase the differences in the vol-
umes of oil that are economic declines. At $42 per barrel there
is only a 1 to 3 percent difference.

Table C-1. Summary of results of sensitivity studies: based on Scenario 1 assumptions.

Base rr=8 rr=16 Drilling Drilling Facility Facility

rr1=12
Cost
-25%

Cost +25%
Cost
-25%

Cost +25%

Threshold
price

$17.50 $15.80 $19.30 $17.20 $17.70 $16.10 $18.70

price/bbl

$21 2.66 4.47 1.89 3.56 2.50 4.25 2.12

$30 6.07 6.48 5.44 6.43 5.83 6.32 5.57

$40 6.84 6.97 6.52 7.02 6.69 6.92 6.77

$50 7.07 7.15 6.92 7.19 6.95 7.10 7.02

1rr is assumed rate of return.

Appendix C. Summary of results of selected analysis

Appendix C    29